BEFORE THE 2CARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE CF ICWA

In the Matter of the Complaint and

Statement of Charges Against : COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT
Karr Yan Nordstrand, Pharmacist ; OF CHARGES
Respondent :

COMES NOW Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the lowa Board of
Pharmacy cxaminers on the 17th day of July 1984, and files this Complaint and
Statement of Charges against Karr Van MNordstrand, a oharmacist licensed
pursuant to Iowa Coda, Chapter 155, and alleges:

1. That John F. Rode, chairperson; Margo L. Uncerwocd, vica crairgersen;
Rollin C. Bridge; Jerry M. Hartleip; Melba L. Scaglione; Alan ', Shenley;
and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified memcers of the Iowa Board of
Pharmacy Examiners.

2. That the Responcent is a resident of Runnells, 1iowa, and was issued
license number 13929 to practice pharmacy in the State of lowa on January 12,
1971.

3. That Respondant's license to practica pharmacy is curreat until June 20,
1585,

4. That Resoondent is the pharmacist awner/manager of Altoona Discount
Pharmacy, 307 8th Street, SW, Altcona, lowa, License s169.

5. That the license to operate Altoona Discount Pharmacy issued in the nama
of Karr Van Hordstrand as pharmacist manager excires on Cecemier 31, 1984,

6. That on January 10, 1984, an audit of tha orescription records at Altocna
Discount Pharmacy produzed evidence of the following:

a. Shortages of 2620 cc's (approx. 87 ounces) of Hyccdan Svrup, a
Schedule III controlled supstance.

b. Shortages of 106,540 cc's (approx. 3551 ounces) of Hydrocodone Syruz,
a Schedule III controlled substance.

7. That on January 30, 1984, Thomas J. Levis, an attorney raprasenting
Respondent, submitted to the Board Office a statement signed by Respondent.
This statement was an admission that the 2620 cc's of Hycocan Syrup and 106,54
cc's of Hydrocodore Syrup were ysed by Respondert to satisfy his cheamical
dependency on the drug(s).

8. That on March 19, 1284, a second audit of controliad subs‘acces was
conducted at Altocna Discount Pharmacy. Tha ourpose for the second aucit was
to determine if ther2 was accountabilicy for scheduled drugs 2ther than tre
Hyccdan Syrup and tae Hydroccdone Syruo. Tinis second 1..it, which covared tre
period of May 1, 1983 0 January 17, 1982, produced evigence of the rallicwiag:

a. Shortages of 227 Dilaudid 2rg tabletz, a Schedule II controlled
substance.

b. Shortages of 109 Dilaudid Img tablets, a Schedula II cantrolled
substance.

c. Shartajes of 100 Dilaudid 4mg tablets, a Scnedule IiI cantralled
substance.

d. Shortages of 103 Dolophira Smg tablets, 2 Scheduls I controileq
substance.



e. Shortages of 110 Ritalin 5mg tablets, a Schedule II centrolled
substance.

f. Shortages of 189 Ritalin 10mg tablets, a Schedule II controlled
substance.

g. Shortages of 910 Meprobamate 20Crmg tablets a Schedule IV controiled
substance.

h. QOverages of 5821 APAP with Codeine 3Umg tablets, a Schegule III controlied

substance.

i. Overages of 630 Dalmane 30mg capsules, a Schedule IV contralled
substance.

J. Overages of 822 Darvocet 100 tablets, a Schecule IV contro}led
substance.

k. Overages of 107 ounces of a Schecule V cough syrup containing
Pseudoephedrine HC1 30mg, Codeine Fhosphate 10mg, Chloroheniramine Maleate
2mg per 5 ¢¢c in a 5% alcohol base.

9. That the audit conducted on March 19, 1984, produced evicance that Scheculz

V cough syrups purchased by Altoona Discount Pharnacy under *he trade names
Dihistine DH and Phenhistine DH were being repackaged for cver-the-counter
sale with labels identifying the product as Novahistine OH.

16. That Respondent has signed a statament admitting to the misorancing of
the products Dihistine OH by lakeling them, or causing them to be labeled,
as Novahistine DH.

11. That Respondent is guilty of violations of 1983 lowa Code, Sections
155.13(3) and (8), 155.20, 155.20, 203A.3(1) and (2), anc 204.206 by virtue
of the allegations contained in paragraphs 6, 7, 8, 9 arg 13.

Section 155.13(3) and (8) read as follows:

“...The board shall have the authority to deny, suspend or revcke

a license in any case where it finds that there has been 2 substan-
tial failure to comply with the provisicns of this chapter or the
requlations promulgated hereunder, or the violaticn thereci, and

in additicn the board shall have the oower to deny, susperd or
revo<e a license, when the agplicant cr licensee, or any employee,
providing the offense is committed on licensed nremises or is in
the conduct of the business licensed, is guilty of any of the
following facts or offenses:...

3. Distributing on the premises of...drugs fcr any cther than lawfui
purposes.

8. Violations of the provisions of this chapter.”

Section 155.20 reads as follows:
“...nor shall any person licensed under this chapter sell or
dispense any prescription drug to any person other thar a licensed
pharmacy cr physician withou: prescription.”

Section 155.20 raads as fcllows:
“...any person who violates a provision of Secticn 155.29 or wro
sells, gives away or administers to another gerson any prescription
drug shall be guilty of a public offanse...."

Section 203A.3(1) 2nd (2) read as foilcws:

"The folicwirg acts and the causing thereof within the state of iowa



are hereby prohibited:

1. The manufacture, sale, or delivery, holding or offering for sale
of any drug...that is...misbranded.
2. The...misbranding of any drug...."

Section 204.306 reads as follows:

"Records of registrants. Persons reqistered to manufacture,
distribute, dispense, or administer controllzd substances under
this chapter shall keep records and maintain inventories in
conformance with the record “weping and 1nventory requirements
of federal law and with such addi=ional rules as may be issued
by the board...."

Federal regulations in this regard can be found in Code of Federal Requiations
(CFR) Title 21. Pertinent parts of thase regulations are 1304.03, 1204.04
and 1304.11,

Part 1304.03 reads, in part, as follaws:
“Persons required to keep reccrds and file repcrts.

(a) Each registrant shall maintain the records and inventories
and shall file the reports required by this part, except as
exempted by this section...."

Part 1304.04 reads, in part, as follows:
“Maintenance of records and inventories.

(a) Every inventory and other records required to be kept under
this Part shall be kept by the registrant and be available, for
at least 2 years from the date ¢f such inventory or records, for
inspection and copying by authorized employees of the Administration....”

Part 1304.11 reads, in part, as follows:
"General requirements for inventories.

(a) Each inventory shall contain a complete and accurate record of
all controlled substances on hand on the date the inventory is taken...."

12. That Respondent is guilty of a violation of Board rules, lowa Admiristrative
Code §620--10.1(4) "5"(3), "d", "j" and "u", by virtue of the aliegations made
in paragraphs 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10.

Rule 10.1(4) reads as follows:

“10.1(4) The board may impose iny of the discipiinary sanctions
set out in subrule 10.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount
not to exceed 51000.00, when the bcard detarmines that the licensee
or registrant is quilty of tre follewing acts or offences:

b. Professional incompetency. Professional incorpetency includes
but is not limitad to:

(3) A failure by a pharmacist to exsrzise in a sudstantial respect
that degree of care which is ordinarily exercised by the average
pharmacist in the state of [owa acting under the same or similar
circumstances.

d. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs, haoitual
intexication or addiction t2 the use of drujs includes, but is not
limited to:...

(2) The excessive use of drugs which may impair a pharmacist's abilicy
to practice pharmacy with rzasonable skill ang safety.
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J. Violating a statute or law of this state, ancther state, or the
United States, without regard to its designation as either a felony
or misdemeanor, which statute or law relates to the practice of
pharmacy.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation cr suspension of a
Ticense listed in Section...155.13 of The Code."

13. That the shortages of Schedule III controlled substances datailed in
paragraph 6 and the statement of admission referred to in paragrapnh 7
constitute a violation of 1983 lowa Code, Sections 155.13, 155.20 and 155, 30.

14. That the shortages and overages of Schedule I, III and IV ccntrolled
substances detailed in paragraph 8 constitute a violation of 1983 [owa
Code, Section 204.306.

15. That the repackaging referred to in paragrach 9 and the statement »f
admission referred to in paragraph 10 constitute a violation cf
203A.3(1) and (2).

16. That paragraphs 11 and 12 constitute grounds for which Responcant's
license to practice pharmacy in the state of lowa can be suspendad or revcked.

WHEREFCRE, the undersigned charges that Karr Van Korcstrand has violated
Section 155.13(3); 155.13(8); 155.20; 2024.3(1); 203A.3(2); 204.306 Code of
Iowa 1983, and Rule §620--10.1(4) "b“(3), “d," “J" and "u" of the lowa
Administrative Code.

IT IS HEREBY QRDERED that Xarr Yan Nordstrand appear before the [cwa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners on August 15, 1984, at 2:00 p.m. in the State
Board Conference Room, second floor, Grimes State Office Building, Capitcl
Complex, Des Moines, lowa.

The uncersigned further asks that upon final hearing, the board enter
its Findings of Fact and Decision to suspend or revcke the license to
practice pharmacy issued to Karr Van Nordstrand on January 12, 1971, or
take whatever additional steps they deem necessary.

I0WA BCARD OF PHARMAZY EXAMINERS

) @'/g
Dt sy
)G‘Zlﬂ/?ﬂﬂift A= LAY
iorman C. Jonnson i
txecutive Secretary '/



BEFORE THE BOARD QOF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA
In the matter of

KARR VAN NORDSTRAND, Pharmacist STIPULATION

L N ey

License #13829

WHEREAS, Karr Van Nordstrand, hereinafter referred to as the
Licensee, has had certain allegations made against him by the Board of
Pharmacy Examiners, hereinafter referred to as the Board, concerning his
professional conduct as a pharmacist, and

WHEREAS, the Licensee admits to the allegations made against him,
and

WHEREAS, both the Licensee and the Board desire to arrive at a
mutually agreeable informal settlement of this matter,

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AND STIPULATED as follows between the
Licensee and the Board:

1. That the Board by and through its Chairman, John F. Rode, and
the Licensee, by and through his attorney, Timothy G. Pearson, have entered
into settlement discussions and have agreed upon a disposition of this
matter.

2. That the Licensee desires to avoid the uncertainty and the
expense of a trial and desires to consent to the disciplinary action to
be taken by the Board as specified in paragraph 4, infra.

3. It is the purpose and intent of the parties hereto to waive
all the provisions of Chapter 17A of the 1983 Code of Iowa as they relate
to notice and hearing on the matter of revocation or suspension of Licensee's
license to be a pharmacist, and to acknowledge that each are fully aware of
their rights and procedures afforded them through Chapter 17A of the 1983
Code of Iowa and the rules of the Board of Pharmacy Examiners promulgated
in accordance and pursuant thereto, particularly Section 17A.12 as it relates
to contested cases and provides notice of hearing and records, and Section
17A.18, as it relates to the requirements concerning notice of the suspension
and revocation of licenses.

4. It is the understanding of both the Licensee and the Board
that they will enter into an Order and Consent to Order which will provide
for the suspension of Karr Van Nordstrand's license to practice pharmacy for
a period of nine (9) months beginning on August 15, 1984, and ending on
May 15, 1985, during which time he will not participate in the profession
of, nor function as, a pharmacist. It is further understood that the
Licensee will be placed on probation for a period of two years. Such
probation shall begin on May 15, 1985, and end on May 15, 1987. During
the period of suspension and probation, Licensee shall, at the Board's
request, submit to urine drug analysis at a time and place to be determined
by the Board. Such urine drug analysis will be performed at Licensee's expense.



Licensee will also submit quarterly progress reports to the Board beginning
November 15, 1984, and continuing through May 15, 1985. These quarterly
progress reports may be submitted on Licensee's behalf by a drug counselor
of his choosing. Licensee shall also participate in the Iowa Pharmacists
Association's "Pharmacists Aiding Pharmacists in Iowa" (PAP'I) program to
the fullest extent possible. Finally, Licensee shall secure the pharmacy
department of Altoona Discount Pharmacy, located at 308 S.W. 8th Street,
Altoona, Iowa. Licensee is to insure that access to this pharmacy depart-
ment area be limited only to Ticensed Iowa pharmacists and appropriate
supportive personnel. Licensee shall not function, work, nor be physically
present in the pharmacy department at any time during his license suspension.
Licensee shall not guide, direct or in any way influence professional
decisions of other pharmacists employed at Altoona Discount Pharmacy.
Licensee may participate in the business activities of Altoona Discount
Pharmacy during the period of his license suspension, but under no circum-
stances shall he engage in the practice of pharmacy.

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING CONSTITUTES THE FULL AND COMPLETE STIPU-
LATION AND AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO.

/_ __ |
;Xu?ai?, Z 2 één@;\:\

“Karr Van Noijjtrand, Licensee

3
Joha ' F. de, Chairperson
_1Towa Board of Pharmacy Examiners




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

In the matter of pharmacist )

Karr Van Nordstrand . ; ORDER AND CONSENT TO ORDER

The Towa Board of Pharmacy Examiners having been advised of the
allegations that Karr Van Nordstrand has conducted himself in a manner
which could cause his license to practice pharmacy to be suspended,
and the Board of Pharmacy Examiners through its Chairperson and said
Karr Van Nordstrand having entered into a Stipulation representing
their mutual informed consent as to the waiver of the provisions found
in the Towa Administrative Code appearing at Chapter 17A, particularly
section 17A.12 and section 17A.18, Code of Iowa 1983 in regaﬁds to
Notice and Hearing, the parties to this action agree to an informal
settlement of this matter, namely that the license of Karr Van Nordstrand
to practice pharmacy in lowa will be suspended according to the conditions
attached hereto.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, subject to Karr Van Nordstrand's consent
to be contained herein to this order that the license of Karr Van Nordstrand
to practice pharmacy in Iowa be suspended according to the conditions
attached hereto.

_____ 4 -

John FxRode, Chairperson
_-Board of Rjarmacy Examiners
State of Iowa




CONSENT TO ORDER

I, Karr Van Nordstrand, hereby consent to the order set forth
above, waive my right to a hearing in this matter, and thereby spec-
ifically waive a right to confrontation, cross examination of witnesses,
production of evidence, making of a record and judicial review.
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